
Safety and handling

Important safety information
Handle AirPods and case with care. They 
contain sensitive electronic components, 
including batteries, and can be damaged, 
impair functionality, or cause injury if dropped, 
burned, punctured, crushed, disassembled, 
or if exposed to excessive heat or liquid or 
to environments having high concentrations 
of industrial chemicals, including near 
evaporating liquified gasses such as helium. 
Don’t use damaged AirPods or case.

Bluetooth®
To turn off Bluetooth on AirPods, put them 
in the case, close the lid, and unplug the 
Lightning to USB Cable from the case.

Batteries 
Don’t attempt to replace AirPods or case 
batteries yourself—you may damage the 
batteries, which could cause overheating 
and injury. 

Charging 
Charge the case with the charging cable 
and a power adapter or computer or, for the 
wireless charging case, by placing the case 
with status light facing up on a compatible 
wireless charger. Only charge with an adapter 
that is compliant with applicable country 
regulations and international and regional 
safety standards, including the International 
Standard for Safety of Information Technology 
Equipment (IEC 60950-1). Other adapters 
may not meet applicable safety standards, 
and charging with such adapters could pose a 

risk of death or injury. Using damaged cables 
or chargers, or charging when moisture is 
present, can cause fire, electric shock, injury, 
or damage to the case or other property. When 
using a wireless charger, avoid placing metallic 
foreign objects on the mat (for example, keys, 
coins, batteries, or jewelry), as they may 
become warm or interfere with charging. 

Prolonged heat exposure
Avoid prolonged skin contact with a device, 
its power adapter, the charging cable and 
connector, or a wireless charger when plugged 
into a power source, because it may cause 
discomfort or injury. For example, while the 
case is charging using the charging cable and 
a power adapter or, for the wireless charging 
case, a wireless charger plugged into a power 
source, don’t sit or sleep on the case, charging 
cable, connector, power adapter, or wireless 
charger, or place them under a blanket, pillow, 
or your body. Take special care if you have a 
physical condition that affects your ability to 
detect heat against your body.

Hearing loss 
Listening to sound at high volumes may 
permanently damage your hearing. Background 
noise, as well as continued exposure to high 
volume levels, can make sounds seem quieter 
than they actually are. Check the volume after 
inserting AirPods in your ear and before playing 
audio. For more information about hearing loss 
and how to set a maximum volume limit, see 
www.apple.com/sound.

http://www.apple.com/sound


WARNING: To prevent possible 
hearing damage, do not listen at 
high volume levels for long periods.

Driving hazard
Use of AirPods while operating a vehicle 
is not recommended and is illegal in some 
areas. Check and obey the applicable laws 
and regulations on the use of earphones 
while operating a vehicle. Be careful and 
attentive while driving. Stop listening to 
your audio device if you find it disruptive or 
distracting while operating any type of vehicle 
or performing any activity that requires your 
full attention.

Choking hazard
AirPods and case may present a choking 
hazard or cause other injury to small children. 
Keep them away from small children.

Medical device interference 
AirPods and case contain components and 
radios that emit electromagnetic fields.  
AirPods and case also contain magnets.  
These electromagnetic fields and magnets may 
interfere with pacemakers, defibrillators, or 
other medical devices. Maintain a safe distance 
of separation between your medical device and 
AirPods and case. Consult your physician and 
medical device manufacturer for information 
specific to your medical device. Stop using 
AirPods and case if you suspect they are 
interfering with your pacemaker, defibrillator,  
or any other medical device.

Skin irritation
Earphones can lead to ear infections if not 
properly cleaned. Clean AirPods regularly with 
a soft lint-free cloth. Don’t get moisture in any 
openings, or use aerosol sprays, solvents, 
or abrasives. If a skin problem develops, 
discontinue use. If the problem persists, 
consult a physician. 

Electrostatic shock
When using AirPods in areas where the air is 
very dry, it is easy to build up static electricity 
and possible for your ears to receive a small 
electrostatic discharge from AirPods. To 
minimize the risk of electrostatic discharge, 
avoid using AirPods in extremely dry 
environments, or touch a grounded unpainted 
metal object before inserting AirPods. 

Important handling information
Discoloration of the Lightning connector  
and/or of the bottom of the stem of your 
AirPods after regular use is normal. Dirt, 
debris, and exposure to moisture may cause 
discoloration. Before cleaning, remove 
AirPods from case, and disconnect the 
Lightning to USB Cable from both the case 
and your computer or power adapter. Clean 
the Lightning connector and the bottom of the 
stem of your AirPods with a soft, dry, lint-free 
cloth. Do not use liquids or cleaning products.

Support
For support and troubleshooting information, 
user discussion boards, and the latest  
Apple software downloads, go to  
www.apple.com/support.

http://www.apple.com/support


Sécurité et manipulation

Informations importantes relatives à la sécurité
Manipulez les AirPods et leur boîtier avec soin. 
Ils contiennent des composants électroniques 
sensibles, notamment des batteries, et 
peuvent être endommagés, perturber le 
bon fonctionnement d’autres appareils ou 
causer des blessures s’ils tombent, sont 
brûlés, percés, écrasés, démontés, ou s’ils 
sont exposés à une chaleur excessive, à du 
liquide ou à des environnements présentant de 
fortes concentrations de produits chimiques 
industriels, notamment des gaz liquéfiés sujets 
à évaporation tels que l’hélium. N’utilisez 
pas les AirPods ou leur boîtier s’ils sont 
endommagés.

Bluetooth®
Pour désactiver la fonction Bluetooth sur les 
AirPods, placez-les dans le boîtier, fermez 
ce dernier et débranchez le câble Lightning 
vers USB.

Batteries 
N’essayez pas de remplacer la batterie 
des AirPods ou du boîtier ; vous risquez de 
l’endommager et par conséquent d’entraîner 
sa surchauffe ou de vous blesser. 

Recharge 
Rechargez le boîtier à l’aide du câble de 
recharge et d’un adaptateur secteur ou d’un 
ordinateur ou, pour le boîtier de recharge sans 
fil, en plaçant celui-ci avec le voyant d’état vers 
le haut sur un chargeur sans fil compatible. 

Rechargez uniquement avec un adaptateur 
conforme aux normes de sécurité régionales 
et internationales en vigueur, notamment la 
norme CEI 60950-1 (Norme internationale 
Matériels de traitement de l’information -  
Sécurité). Les autres adaptateurs sont 
susceptibles de ne pas respecter les normes 
de sécurité en vigueur. Par conséquent, 
charger votre appareil avec de tels adaptateurs 
pourrait présenter un risque de décès ou 
de blessures. L’utilisation de câbles ou de 
chargeurs endommagés, ou la charge dans 
un environnement humide, peut provoquer un 
feu, occasionner des décharges électriques, 
entraîner des blessures ou endommager le 
boîtier ou d’autres biens. Lorsque vous utilisez 
un chargeur sans fil, évitez de placer des 
objets étrangers métalliques sur la station (par 
exemple, des clés, des pièces, des batteries 
ou des bijoux), car ces derniers pourraient 
chauffer ou interférer avec le rechargement. 

Exposition prolongée à la chaleur
Ne laissez pas votre peau en contact prolongé 
avec un appareil, son adaptateur secteur, 
le câble de recharge et le connecteur ou un 
chargeur sans fil lorsqu’ils sont branchés 
sur une source d’alimentation, car cela 
peut entraîner une gêne ou une blessure. 
Par exemple, pendant que le boîtier se 
recharge sur une prise de courant via le 
câble de recharge et un adaptateur secteur 
ou, pour le boîtier de recharge sans fil, via 
un chargeur sans fil branché sur une source 
d’alimentation, ne vous asseyez pas ou ne 
vous couchez pas sur le boîtier, le câble de 
recharge, le connecteur, l’adaptateur secteur 



ou le chargeur sans fil et ne les placez pas 
sous une couverture, un coussin ou votre 
corps. Prêtez une attention particulière si vous 
souffrez d’une condition physique qui influe 
sur votre capacité à sentir la chaleur produite 
sur le corps.

Diminution de l’acuité auditive 
L’écoute à des volumes élevés peut 
endommager votre système auditif de façon 
permanente. Les bruits en arrière-plan ainsi 
que l’exposition prolongée à des niveaux 
sonores élevés, peuvent donner l’impression 
que les sons sont moins forts qu’ils le sont en 
réalité. Vérifiez le volume après avoir inséré les 
AirPods dans vos oreilles et avant d’écouter 
de la musique. Pour en savoir plus sur la perte 
d’audition et le réglage d’un volume maximal, 
consultez la page www.apple.com/fr/sound.

AVERTISSEMENT : Pour éviter les 
pertes d’audition, n’utilisez pas un 
volume élevé pendant des périodes 
prolongées.

Risques en cas de conduite
L’utilisation d’AirPods lors de la conduite d’un 
véhicule est déconseillée et est illégale dans 
certains endroits. Consultez et respectez 
les lois et réglementations applicables sur 
l’utilisation d’écouteurs lors de la conduite d’un 
véhicule. Restez attentif en conduisant. Arrêtez 
l’écoute de votre appareil audio si cela vous 
perturbe ou vous distrait lors de la conduite de 
tout type de véhicule ou pendant la réalisation 
de n’importe quelle activité nécessitant toute 
votre attention.

Risque d’étouffement
Les AirPods présentent un risque 
d’étouffement et autre blessure pour les 
enfants en bas âge. Gardez-les hors de leur 
portée.

Interférences avec les appareils médicaux 
Les AirPods contiennent des composants et 
des antennes radio qui émettent un champ 
électromagnétique. Les AirPods et le boîtier 
contiennent en outre des aimants. Il se peut 
que ce champ électromagnétique et les 
aimants interfèrent avec des stimulateurs 
cardiaques, des défibrillateurs ou autre 
dispositif médical. Maintenez une distance de 
sécurité entre vos appareils médicaux et les 
AirPods et le boîtier. Consultez votre médecin 
et le fournisseur de vos appareils médicaux 
pour obtenir des informations spécifiques 
concernant ces derniers. Interrompez 
l’utilisation des AirPods et le boîtier si vous 
soupçonnez qu’ils interfèrent avec votre 
stimulateur cardiaque, défibrillateur ou autre 
appareil médical.

Irritation de la peau
Les écouteurs peuvent entraîner des infections 
de l’oreille s’ils ne sont pas nettoyés de façon 
adéquate. Nettoyez régulièrement les AirPods 
à l’aide d’un chiffon non pelucheux. Veillez à ne 
pas laisser l’humidité pénétrer par les orifices 
et n’utilisez pas de vaporisateurs, de produits 
solvants ou abrasifs. Si un problème cutané se 
développe, arrêtez leur usage. Si le problème 
persiste, consultez un médecin. 

http://www.apple.com/fr/sound


Choc électrostatique
En cas d’usage des AirPods dans les 
endroits où l’air est très sec, il est courant 
que de l’électricité statique s’accumule et 
vous pouvez recevoir une faible décharge 
électrostatique aux oreilles, produite par les 
AirPods. Pour minimiser le risque de décharge 
électrostatique, n’utilisez pas les AirPods dans 
des environnements extrêmement secs et ne 
touchez pas d’objet métallique relié à la terre et 
non peint avant de porter les AirPods. 

Informations importantes relatives à la 
manipulation
La décoloration consécutive à un usage 
habituel du connecteur Lightning et/ou de la 
partie inférieure de la tige de vos AirPods est 
normale. De la poussière, des particules et 
l’exposition à l’humidité peut entraîner une 
telle décoloration. Avant leur entretien, retirez 
les AirPods de leur boîtier, puis débranchez le 
câble Lightning vers USB de ce dernier et de 
votre ordinateur ou de l’adaptateur secteur. 
Nettoyez le connecteur Lightning et la partie 
inférieure de la tige de vos AirPods à l’aide d’un 
tissu doux, sec et non pelucheux. N’utilisez pas 
de liquides ou de produits de nettoyage.

Assistance
Pour toute information concernant l’assistance 
et le dépannage, les forums de discussion et le 
téléchargement des derniers logiciels d’Apple, 
consultez la page www.apple.com/fr/support.

Seguridad y manejo

Información importante sobre seguridad
Manipula los AirPods y su estuche con 
cuidado. Contienen componentes electrónicos 
sensibles, incluidas las baterías, y pueden 
sufrir desperfectos, afectar al funcionamiento 
o causar daños si se caen al suelo, se queman, 
se perforan, se aplastan, se desmontan o 
si están expuestos a calor excesivo, líquido 
o entornos con altas concentraciones de 
productos químicos industriales, incluidos 
gases licuados casi evaporados como el helio. 
No utilices los AirPods ni su estuche si están 
dañados.

Bluetooth®
Para desactivar la conexión Bluetooth en los 
AirPods, ponlos en el estuche, cierra la tapa 
y desconecta el cable de Lightning a USB del 
estuche.

Baterías 
No trates de sustituir las baterías de los 
AirPods o del estuche por tu cuenta, 
ya que podrías dañarlas y provocar 
sobrecalentamientos y lesiones. 

Carga 
Carga el estuche con el cable de carga y un 
adaptador de corriente o un ordenador; en 
el caso del estuche de carga inalámbrica, 
colócalo con el indicador de estado hacia 
arriba sobre un cargador inalámbrico 
compatible. Utiliza únicamente un adaptador 
que cumpla las normativas y directrices de 

http://www.apple.com/fr/support


seguridad nacionales, internacionales y 
regionales pertinentes, incluido el estándar 
internacional para la seguridad de los  
equipos de tecnologías de la información  
(CEI 60950-1). Es posible que otros 
adaptadores no cumplan los estándares de 
seguridad aplicables y su uso para cargar el 
estuche podría conllevar el riesgo de lesión o 
muerte. Utilizar cables o cargadores dañados, 
o cargar el dispositivo si están húmedos, 
puede provocar incendios, descargas 
eléctricas, lesiones o daños en el estuche o 
en otras pertenencias. Al usar un cargador 
inalámbrico, evita colocar objetos metálicos 
extraños sobre la base (por ejemplo, llaves, 
monedas, pilas o joyas), ya que podrían 
calentarse e interferir con la carga. 

Exposición prolongada al calor
Evita el contacto prolongado de la piel con 
el dispositivo, el adaptador de corriente, el 
cable de carga y su conector o el cargador 
inalámbrico cuando esté conectado a una 
fuente de alimentación, ya que podría causarte 
malestar o lesiones. Por ejemplo, mientras el 
estuche se esté cargando mediante el cable 
de carga y un adaptador de corriente o, en 
el caso de un estuche de carga inalámbrica, 
un cargador inalámbrico enchufado a una 
toma de corriente, no te sientes o te pongas 
a dormir encima del estuche, del conector, 
del adaptador o del cargador ni los coloques 
debajo de una manta, una almohada o tu 
cuerpo. Extrema las precauciones si padeces 
alguna afección física que te impida detectar el 
calor en tu cuerpo.

Pérdida auditiva 
Escuchar sonidos a un volumen elevado puede 
producir daños permanentes en la audición. 
El ruido de fondo, así como la exposición 
continuada a niveles de volumen altos, puede 
hacer que los sonidos parezcan menos 
intensos de lo que realmente son. Comprueba 
el volumen después de colocarte los AirPods 
en los oídos y antes de reproducir audio. 
Para más información acerca de las pérdidas 
de audición y cómo establecer un límite de 
volumen máximo, consulta www.apple.com/
es/sound.

ADVERTENCIA: Para prevenir 
posibles daños auditivos, procura 
no tener el volumen ajustado a 
niveles elevados durante largos 
periodos de tiempo.

Peligro para la conducción
No se recomienda usar los AirPods mientras 
se conduce un vehículo (en algunos países, 
esta práctica es ilegal). Consulta y respeta las 
leyes y normativas vigentes sobre el uso de 
auriculares durante la conducción. Sé prudente 
y presta atención cuando conduzcas. Deja de 
escuchar tu dispositivo de audio si notas que 
te distrae o que te impide conducir cualquier 
clase de vehículo o realizar cualquier otra 
actividad que requiera toda tu atención.

Peligro de asfixia
Los AirPods y su estuche pueden representar 
un peligro de asfixia para los niños pequeños 
o causarles otro tipo de lesión. Mantenlos 
siempre fuera del alcance de los niños.

http://www.apple.com/es/sound
http://www.apple.com/es/sound


Interferencias con los dispositivos médicos 
Los AirPods y su estuche contienen 
componentes y radios que emiten campos 
electromagnéticos. Asimismo, tanto los 
AirPods como su estuche incorporan imanes. 
Estos campos electromagnéticos e imanes 
pueden interferir en el funcionamiento 
de marcapasos, desfibriladores u otros 
dispositivos médicos. Deja una distancia de 
seguridad entre el dispositivo médico y los 
AirPods y su estuche. Solicita información 
específica sobre el dispositivo médico al 
fabricante y a tu médico. Deja de utilizar 
los AirPods y su estuche si sospechas que 
interfieren con tu marcapasos, desfibrilador  
o cualquier otro dispositivo médico.

Irritaciones cutáneas
Los auriculares pueden producir infecciones 
de oído si no se limpian adecuadamente. 
Limpia regularmente los AirPods con un paño 
suave que no desprenda pelusa. Procura que 
no entre humedad en las aberturas ni utilices 
aerosoles, disolventes o productos abrasivos. 
En caso de algún tipo de reacción cutánea, 
deja de utilizar los auriculares. Si el problema 
persiste, consulta con tu médico. 

Descargas electrostáticas
Al utilizar los AirPods en zonas donde el aire 
es muy seco, es fácil acumular electricidad 
estática, por lo que es posible que notes en 
el oído una pequeña descarga electrostática 
procedente de los AirPods. Para minimizar este 
riesgo, evita utilizar los AirPods en entornos 
extremadamente secos, o bien toca un objeto 

metálico sin pintar y con conexión a tierra 
antes de ponerte los auriculares. 

Información de manejo importante
La decoloración del conector Lightning y de 
la parte inferior de los AirPods tras un uso 
continuado se considera normal. La suciedad, 
los residuos y la exposición a humedad podrían 
provocar la decoloración. Antes de limpiar los 
AirPods, extráelos del estuche y desconecta 
el cable de Lightning a USB tanto del estuche 
como del ordenador o del adaptador de 
corriente. Limpia el conector Lightning y la 
parte inferior de los AirPods con un paño 
suave, seco y que no desprenda pelusa.  
No uses líquidos ni productos de limpieza.

Soporte
Para obtener información sobre asistencia 
técnica y solución de problemas, acceder a 
foros de debate de usuarios y descubrir las 
últimas novedades en descargas de software 
de Apple, visita www.apple.com/es/support.

http://www.apple.com/es/support




Regulatory Compliance Information

FCC Compliance Statement
This device complies with part 15 of the FCC 
Rules. Operation is subject to the following 
two conditions: (1) This device may not cause 
harmful interference, and (2) this device must 
accept any interference received, including 
interference that may cause undesired 
operation.

Note: This equipment has been tested and 
found to comply with the limits for a Class B 
digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC 
Rules. These limits are designed to provide 
reasonable protection against harmful 
interference in a residential installation. 

This equipment generates, uses, and can 
radiate radio frequency energy and, if not 
installed and used in accordance with the 
instructions, may cause harmful interference 
to radio communications. However, there is no 
guarantee that interference will not occur in a 
particular installation. 

If this equipment does cause harmful 
interference to radio or television reception, 
which can be determined by turning the 
equipment off and on, the user is encouraged 
to try to correct the interference by one or 
more of the following measures:
• Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
• Increase the separation between the 

equipment and receiver.



• Connect the equipment to an outlet on 
a circuit different from that to which the 
receiver is connected.

• Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/
TV technician for help.

Important: Changes or modifications to this 
product not authorized by Apple could void 
the electromagnetic compatibility (EMC) and 
wireless compliance and negate your authority 
to operate the product. 

This product has demonstrated EMC 
compliance under conditions that included 
the use of compliant peripheral devices and 
shielded cables between system components. 
It is important that you use compliant 
peripheral devices and shielded cables 
between system components to reduce the 
possibility of causing interference to radios, 
televisions, and other electronic devices. This 
product was tested for EMC compliance under 
conditions that included the use of Apple 
peripheral devices.

Responsible party (contact for FCC  
matters only): 
Apple Inc. 
One Apple Park Way, MS 911-AHW 
Cupertino, CA 95014 
USA 
www.apple.com/contact

Country Certification Number

Canada IC: 579C-A2031 
IC: 579C-A2032

United States 
(Including 
Puerto Rico)

FCC ID: BCG-A2031 
FCC ID: BCG-A2032

  

• 
• 
• 
• 

http://www.apple.com/contact


Apple Inc. 
One Apple Park Way, MS 911-AHW 
Cupertino, CA 95014 
USA 
www.apple.com/hk/contact

Class 1 Laser Information
This device is classified as a Class 1 Laser 
product per IEC60825-1:2007 and IEC60825-
1:2014. This device complies with 21 CFR 
1040.10 and 1040.11, except for deviations 
pursuant to Laser Notice No. 50, dated June 
24, 2007. Caution: This device contains one 
or more lasers. Use other than as described 
in the user guide, repair, or disassembly may 
cause damage, which could result in hazardous 
exposure to infrared laser emissions that are 
not visible. This equipment should be serviced 
by Apple or an authorized service provider.

CLASS 1 LASER PRODUCT

Klass 1-laserinformation 
Denna enhet klassificeras som en klass 
1-laserprodukt i enlighet med IEC60825-
1:2007 och IEC60825-1:2014. Denna enhet 
överensstämmer med 21 CFR 1040.10 och 
1040.11, med undantag för avvikelser i enlighet 
med Laser Notice No. 50 från den 24 juni 
2007. Varning: Den här enheten innehåller en 
eller flera lasrar. Användning på annat sätt än 
enligt beskrivningen i användarhandboken, 

reparation eller isärmontering kan orsaka 
skada, vilket kan leda till skadlig exponering 
av osynlig infraröd laserstrålning. Denna 
utrustning bör endast servas av Apple eller ett 
auktoriserat serviceställe.

http://www.apple.com/hk/contact


 
 

 
 
 

 

 

Informasi Laser Kelas 1
Perangkat ini diklasifikasikan sebagai produk 
Laser Kelas 1 menurut IEC60825-1:2007 dan 
IEC60825-1:2014. Perangkat ini sesuai dengan 
21 CFR 1040.10 dan 1040.11 kecuali untuk 
penyimpangan sesuai dengan Pemberitahuan 
Laser No. 50, tanggal 24 Juni 2007. Perhatian: 
Perangkat ini berisi satu laser atau lebih. 
Penggunaan selain yang dijelaskan di petunjuk 

pengguna, perbaikan, atau pembongkaran 
dapat menyebabkan kerusakan, yang 
mengakibatkan pemaparan berbahaya 
terhadap emisi laser infra merah yang tidak 
terlihat. Perlengkapan ini hanya boleh diservis 
oleh Apple atau penyedia servis resmi.

PRODUK LASER KELAS 1

ISED Canada Compliance
This device complies with ISED Canada 
licence-exempt RSS standard(s). Operation  
is subject to the following two conditions:  
(1) this device may not cause interference, and 
(2) this device must accept any interference, 
including interference that may cause 
undesired operation of the device.

Le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR 
d’ISDE Canada applicables aux appareils radio 
exempts de licence. L’exploitation est autorisée 
aux deux conditions suivantes : (1) l’appareil ne 
doit pas produire de brouillage, et (2) l’appareil 
doit accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique 
subi, même si le brouillage est susceptible  
d’en compromettre le fonctionnement.

CAN ICES-3 (B)/NMB-3(B)

EU Compliance Statement
English  Apple Inc. hereby declares that this 
wireless device is in compliance with the 
Directive 2014/53/EU.

A copy of the EU Declaration of Conformity is 
available at www.apple.com/euro/compliance.

http://www.apple.com/euro/compliance


Apple’s EU representative is Apple Distribution 
International, Hollyhill Industrial Estate, Cork, 
Ireland.

Français  Apple Inc. déclare par la présente 
que ce dispositif sans fil est conforme à la 
Directive 2014/53/UE.

Une copie de la déclaration de conformité UE 
est disponible à l’adresse www.apple.com/
euro/compliance.

Le représentant européen d’Apple est Apple 
Distribution International, Hollyhill Industrial 
Estate, Cork, Irlande.

Deutsch  Hiermit erklärt Apple Inc., dass sich 
dieses drahtlose Gerät in Übereinstimmung mit 
der Richtlinie 2014/53/EU befindet.

Eine Kopie der EU-Konformitätserklärung 
ist unter www.apple.com/euro/compliance 
verfügbar.

Apple wird in der EU vertreten durch Apple 
Distribution International, Hollyhill Industrial 
Estate, Cork, Irland.

Italiano  Apple Inc. dichiara che questo 
dispositivo wireless è conforme alla Direttiva 
2014/53/EU.

Una copia della dichiarazione di conformità è 
disponibile all’indirizzo www.apple.com/euro/
compliance.

Apple è rappresentata nella UE da Apple 
Distribution International, Hollyhill Industrial 
Estate, Cork, Irlanda. 

Español  Por medio de la presente, Apple 
Inc. declara que este dispositivo inalámbrico 
cumple con la Directiva 2014/53/UE.

La declaración de conformidad de la UE puede 
consultarse en la página web www.apple.com/
euro/compliance.

La representación de Apple en la UE la ejerce 
Apple Distribution International, Hollyhill 
Industrial Estate, Cork, Irlanda.

Frequency Maximum Power

2.4GHz (Bluetooth) < 100mW

Russia, Kazakhstan, Belarus
Соответствие требованиям:

ТР ТС 020/2011  “Электромагнитная 
совместимость технических средств”

Дата производства указана на упаковке.

Технические характеристики доступны по 
ссылке: support.apple.com/ru_RU/specs.

http://www.apple.com/euro/compliance
http://www.apple.com/euro/compliance
http://www.apple.com/euro/compliance
http://www.apple.com/euro/compliance
http://www.apple.com/euro/compliance
http://www.apple.com/euro/compliance
http://www.apple.com/euro/compliance
http://support.apple.com/ru_RU/specs


Battery Disposal Information
The lithium-ion batteries in your AirPods 
and case should be recycled by Apple or an 
authorized service provider. For information 
about Apple lithium-ion batteries, go to  
www.apple.com/batteries.

Australia: More information is available on the 
web at www.apple.com/au/recycling/batteries. 
Independent recycling professionals can 
obtain battery removal instructions by calling 
Apple support.

Australia / New Zealand

Türkiye Cumhuriyeti
AEEE Yönetmeliğine Uygundur.

Apple and the Environment
At Apple, we recognize our responsibility to 
minimize the environmental impacts of our 
operations and products. For more information, 
go to www.apple.com/environment.

Japan VCCI Class B Statement

003-180158
D180086003
003-180159
D180087003

Singapore

http://www.apple.com/batteries
http://www.apple.com/au/recycling/batteries
http://www.apple.com/environment


China Battery Statement 

Taiwan Battery Statement

  

 

  

 
 

Malaysia

CIDF15000007



Disposal and Recycling Information

The symbol above indicates that this product 
and/or battery should not be disposed of 
with household waste. When you decide to 
dispose of this product and/or its battery, do 
so in accordance with local environmental 
laws and guidelines. For information about 
Apple’s recycling program, recycling collection 
points, restricted substances, and other 
environmental initiatives, visit www.apple.com/
environment.

Información sobre eliminación de residuos 
y reciclaje
El símbolo de arriba indica que este producto 
y/o su batería no debe desecharse con 
los residuos domésticos. Cuando decida 
desechar este producto y/o su batería, 
hágalo de conformidad con las leyes y 
directrices ambientales locales. Para obtener 
información sobre el programa de reciclaje de 
Apple, puntos de recolección para reciclaje, 
sustancias restringidas y otras iniciativas 
ambientales, visite www.apple.com/mx/
environment o www.apple.com/la/environment.

Brasil – Informações sobre descarte e 
reciclagem
O símbolo acima indica que este produto  
e/ou sua bateria não devem ser descartados no 
lixo doméstico. Quando decidir descartar este 
produto e/ou sua bateria, faça-o de acordo 
com as leis e diretrizes ambientais locais. Para 
informações sobre substâncias de uso restrito, 

o programa de reciclagem da Apple, pontos de 
coleta e telefone de informações, visite  
www.apple.com/br/environment.

European Union—Disposal Information
The symbol above means that according to 
local laws and regulations your product and/or 
its battery shall be disposed of separately from 
household waste. When this product reaches 
its end of life, take it to a collection point 
designated by local authorities. The separate 
collection and recycling of your product and/or  
its battery at the time of disposal will help 
conserve natural resources and ensure that it 
is recycled in a manner that protects human 
health and the environment.

Union Européenne—informations sur 
l’élimination
Le symbole ci-dessus signifie que, 
conformément aux lois et réglementations 
locales, vous devez jeter votre produit et/ou sa 
batterie séparément des ordures ménagères. 
Lorsque ce produit arrive en fin de vie, 
apportez-le à un point de collecte désigné par 
les autorités locales. La collecte séparée et le 
recyclage de votre produit et/ou de sa batterie 
lors de sa mise au rebut aideront à préserver 
les ressources naturelles et à s’assurer qu’il est 
recyclé de manière à protéger la santé humaine 
et l’environnement.

Europäische Union—Informationen zur 
Entsorgung 
Das oben aufgeführte Symbol weist darauf 
hin, dass dieses Produkt und/oder die 
damit verwendete Batterie den geltenden 

http://www.apple.com/environment
http://www.apple.com/environment
http://www.apple.com/mx/environment
http://www.apple.com/mx/environment
http://www.apple.com/la/environment
http://www.apple.com/br/environment


gesetzlichen Vorschriften entsprechend und 
vom Hausmüll getrennt entsorgt werden muss. 
Geben Sie dieses Produkt zur Entsorgung 
bei einer offiziellen Sammelstelle ab. 
Durch getrenntes Sammeln und Recycling 
werden die Rohstoffreserven geschont und 
es ist sichergestellt, dass beim Recycling 
des Produkts und/oder der Batterie alle 
Bestimmungen zum Schutz von Gesundheit 
und Umwelt eingehalten werden.

Unione Europea—informazioni per lo 
smaltimento
Il simbolo qui sopra significa che, in base alle 
leggi e alle normative locali, il prodotto e/o 
la sua batteria dovrebbero essere riciclati 
separatamente dai rifiuti domestici. Quando 
il prodotto diventa inutilizzabile, portalo 
nel punto di raccolta stabilito dalle autorità 
locali. La raccolta separata e il riciclaggio del 
prodotto e/o della sua batteria al momento 
dello smaltimento aiutano a conservare le 
risorse naturali e assicurano che il riciclaggio 
avvenga nel rispetto della salute umana e 
dell’ambiente. 

Per i consumatori italiani: quando si acquista 
un nuovo prodotto Apple, è possibile restituire 
un prodotto elettronico simile presso il punto 
vendita senza costi aggiuntivi. Nel caso in cui si 
tratti di dispositivi mobili e piccoli accessori, è 
possibile restituirli al punto vendita in qualsiasi 
momento. Per maggiori informazioni, consulta 
la pagina www.apple.com/it/recycling. 

Europeiska unionen—Information om 
kassering
Symbolen ovan betyder att produkten och/
eller dess batteri enligt lokala lagar och 
bestämmelser inte får kastas tillsammans med 
hushållsavfallet. När produkten har tjänat 
ut måste den tas till en återvinningsstation 
som utsetts av lokala myndigheter. Genom 
att låta den uttjänta produkten och/eller dess 
batteri tas om hand för återvinning hjälper du 
till att spara naturresurser och skydda hälsa 
och miljö.

Disposal Statement for India

The symbol indicates that this product and/or 
battery should not be disposed of with household 
waste. When you decide to dispose of this 
product and/or its battery, do so in accordance 
with local environmental laws and guidelines. 
For information about Apple’s recycling 
program, recycling collection points, restricted 
substances and other environmental initiatives, 
visit www.apple.com/in/environment.

http://www.apple.com/it/recycling
http://www.apple.com/in/environment
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